

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC17-1355**

**ENOCH D. HALL
Appellant,**

vs.

**STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, FL
Lower Tribunal No. 2008-33412 CFAES**

REPLY TO ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**ANN MARIE MIRIALAKIS
Florida Bar No. 0658308
Assistant CCRC**

**ALI A. SHAKOOR
Florida Bar No. 0669830
Assistant CCRC**

**CAPITAL COLLATERAL
REGIONAL COUNSEL-MIDDLE
12973 N. Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637
813-558-1600
mirialakis@ccmr.state.fl.us
shakoor@ccmr.state.fl.us
support@ccmr.state.fl.us
Counsel for the Appellant**

RECEIVED, 09/20/2017 10:43:26 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ABOUT THE RECORD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ABOUT THE RECORD ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OTHER AUTHORITIESv

REPLY TO STATE’S ANSWER..... 1

ARGUMENT 1 - IN LIGHT OF *HURST I* AND *II*, DEFENDANT’S DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDEMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....1

 A. CCP Aggravator Stricken.....1

 B. Mental Health Mitigation Presented to Judge, Not the Jury.....4

 C. *Caldwell v. Mississippi*.....5

ARGUMENT 2 - UNDER *HURST II*, DEFENDANT’S DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....8

CONCLUSION.....9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 490 (2000).....	7
<i>Burch v. Louisiana</i> , 441 U.S. 130, 138 (1979).....	10
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	5
<i>Cole v. State</i> , -- So.3d --, 2017 WL 2806992, at *10 (Fla. June 29, 2017).....	3
<i>Combs v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 853, 857 (Fla. 1988)	6
<i>Cozzie v. State</i> , 2017 WL 1954976, at *9 (Fla. May 11, 2017).....	3
<i>Davis v.State</i> , 207 So. 3d 142, 174 (Fla. 2016).....	9
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 212 So. 3d 1001 (Fla. 2017)	5
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	1
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	1
<i>Kaczmar v. State</i> , 2017 WL 410214, *4 (Fla. Jan. 31, 2017).....	10
<i>King v. State</i> , 211 So. 3d 866, 891 (Fla. 2017)	9
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 2017 WL 411329, *14 (Fla. Jan. 31, 2017).....	9
<i>Middleton v. State</i> , -- So.3d --, 2017 WL 2374697 (Fla. June 1, 2017)	3
<i>Middleton v. State</i> , 220 So. 3d 1152, 1185 (Fla. 2017)	2
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So.3d 1248, 1284 (Fla. 2016)	8

<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S. Ct. 2428, 153 L. Ed. 2d 556 (2002)	7
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570, 578 (1986).....	8
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447, 104 S.Ct. 3154, 82 L.Ed.2d 340 (1984).....	6
<i>Truehill v. State</i> , 1 So. 3d 930, 956 (Fla. 2017)	9

Other Authorities

<i>In Re: Standard Criminal Jury Instructions in Capital Cases</i> , SC17-583 (Fla. April 13, 2017)	8
